

24.11.2025

Present: Ms. Varsha Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for the appellant (through VC).  
Mr. Shubham Singhal, Ld. Counsel for appellant present in Court.  
Ms. Tanisha Verma, Ld. Counsel for the respondent.

Both the parties seeks an adjournment to apprise the Court as to the responsibility of the person/association entrusted with to conduct elections with respect to the society in question.

Parties jointly submits that they would go through the Provisions of the Society Registration Act and the relevant case laws and seek some time to do the same.

At request, list for arguments on **16.12.2025**.

TCR be sent back immediately and be summoned 02 days prior to the NDOH.

**Sachin Sood**  
DJ-01, Central,  
**THC, Delhi/24.11.2025**