

**Residents Development & Welfare Group Vs Resident Welfare Association of  
DDA**

20.04.2026

**File taken up today on an application seeking correction/modification of the order dt 15.04.2026 whereby the matter has been posted for 23.05.2026.**

Present: Ms Shweta Ld counsel for the appellant.

Perusal of the ordersheet of 14.03.2026 shows that the matter was posted for arguments and on the LDOH was directed to be listed on 23.05.2026. As such there is no merit in the present application.

At this stage, Ld counsel for the appellant submits that she may be permitted to withdraw the present application as well as the main appeal who submits that the elections have yet not been conducted and that the present appeal has become infructuous.

Separate statement of Ld counsel for the appellant is recorded to this effect.

In view of the same, the present application as well as the present appeal, in view of the statement made by Ld counsel for the appellant, is dismissed as withdrawn being not pressed for.

TCR be sent back to court concerned.

Earlier date i.e. 23.05.2026 stands cancelled.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/20.04.2026.